

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1556

THE CROSSINGS AT FLEMING ISLAND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,

petitioner,

vs.

LISA ECHEVERRI, et al.,

respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON MERITS

LESTER & MITCHELL, P.A.

Don H. Lester, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 370134
1035 LaSalle Street
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 396-9640
(904) 396-7117 (facsimile)

KOPELOUSOS & BRADLEY, P.A.

Robert M. Bradley, Jr.,
Florida Bar No. 0096946
1279 Kingsley Avenue
Suite 118
Orange Park, FL 32073
(904) 269-1111
(904) 269-1116 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Table of Citations.....ii
Preliminary Statement..... 1
Summary of Argument.....2

ARGUMENT

Issue:

I. WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE HOLDING OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN SUN 'N LAKE OF SEBRING IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT V. MCINTYRE, 800 So. 2nd 715 (FLA. 2ND DCA 2001), DISAPPROVE THE HOLDING OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE INSTANT ACTION, AND HOLD THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO DEFENSIVELY CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 189.403(1) FLORIDA STATUTES.....3

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ON THE TAX EXEMPT STATUS OF CERTAIN PARCELS WITHIN THE DISTRICT STATUTES.....11

Conclusion.....23
Certificate of Service.....24
Certificate of Compliance.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Archer v. Marshall</u> , 355 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1978).....	6
<u>Barr v. Watts</u> , 70 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1954)	4,9
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Hogan</u> , 63 So.2d 493, 496 (Fla. 1953).....	20
<u>Department of Administration v. Horne</u> , 269 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1972).....	10
<u>Department of Education v. Lewis</u> , 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982).....	7,10
<u>Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</u> , 859 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	3
<u>Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</u> , 918 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	3,12,19,20,22
<u>Dickinson v. Stone</u> , 251 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1971).....	6,7,11
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins</u> , 818 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2002).....	7
<u>Green v. City of Pensacola</u> , 108 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959).....	7
<u>Harrell v. Cone</u> , 177 So. 854 (Fla. 1938)	7
<u>Jones v. Department of Revenue</u> , 523 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	10
<u>Kaulakis v. Boyd</u> , 138 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1962).....	7
<u>Reinish v. Clark</u> , 765 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	10
<u>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</u> , 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<u>State v. Frontier Acres Community Dev. Dist. Pasco County</u> , 472 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1985).....	5

State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. State Board of Equalizers,
94 So. 681 (Fla. 1922).....4,9

Sun 'N Lake of Sebring Improvement District v. McIntyre,
800 So. 2nd 715 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001).....3,11,12,23

Sunset Harbour Condominium Assn. v. Robbins,
914 So.2d 925, 928 (Fla. 2005).....6

Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.,
739 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999).....8

Zingale v. Crossings at Fleming Island Community Development District,
960 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....23

Florida Statutes

§ 112.3143, Florida Statutes.....14

Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.....20,21

§ 163.3177, Florida Statutes.....20

§ 163.3177(6)(e), Florida Statutes.....21

§ 163.3180(1)(a), Florida Statutes.....20

§ 189.403(1), Florida Statutes.....2,3,11,12,23

Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.....5,21

§ 190.002(1)(a), Florida Statutes.....21

§ 190.006(3)(a)2.b., Florida Statutes.....14

§ 190.021, Florida Statutes.....16

§ 190.035, Florida Statutes.....15
